

**[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 12, 2019]**

**Nos. 18-1083 and 18-1106**

---

United States Court of Appeals  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**MIKE-SELL'S POTATO CHIP COMPANY,**

*Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,*

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**

*Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL  
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER AND CROSS-RESPONDENT**

---

FROST BROWN TODD LLC

*/s/ Jennifer R. Asbrock*

---

Jennifer R. Asbrock  
Ohio Bar #0078157 - Kentucky Bar #96436  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
400 West Market Street, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Louisville, KY 40202-3363  
Tel. (502) 779-8630 / Fax. (502) 581-1087  
jasbrock@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner and Cross-Respondent,  
Mike-sell's Potato Chip Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Board improperly excluded the Company’s evidence of an intervening impasse and subsequent implementation, which supports a compliance defense fully consistent with the Court-enforced Order....	3
A. It <i>is</i> possible to engage in meaningful bargaining—and reach impasse or agreement—in the face of unremedied unfair labor practices. ....	6
B. The Board’s own rules and caselaw confirm that it was not proper—much less <i>required</i> —for Mike-sell’s to seek reconsideration, rehearing, or reopening of the record.....	12
C. Both the Board and the Union effectively “waived” any right to object to evidence of an intervening impasse in the compliance proceeding. ....	17
II. The Board improperly excluded the Company’s evidence of certain overpayments, the “nature and purpose” of which were “equivalent” to other backpay elements for offset purposes. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams &amp; Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 871 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	3
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 219 (1987) .....	14
<i>Arc Bridges, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Auburn Foundry, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 242 (1987) .....	4
<i>Bayshore Ambulance Co.</i> , 20-CA-35598, 2012 WL 3776857 (NLRB Aug. 30, 2012) .....	23
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981) .....	7
<i>Circus Circus Las Vegas</i> , 366 NLRB No. 110, slip .....	14
<i>Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Cogburn Healthcare Center, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 98 (2004) .....	11
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 158 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11, 14

<i>Dean Gen. Contractors,</i> 285 NLRB 573 (1987) .....	12
<i>Deming Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 665 F.3d 196 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Dependable Bldg. Maint.,</i> 274 NLRB 216 (1985) .....	7, 8
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.,</i> 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	11
<i>Electro-Voice, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 444 (1996) .....	11
<i>Home Beneficial Life Ins. Co. v. NLRB,</i> 172 F.2d 62 (4th Cir. 1949) .....	5
<i>K &amp; E Bus Lines,</i> 255 NLRB 1022 (1981) .....	14, 17
<i>K &amp; H Specialties Co.,</i> 163 NLRB 644 (1967) .....	22, 24
<i>La Porte Transit Co. v. NLRB,</i> 888 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Lear Siegler, Inc.,</i> 295 NLRB 857 (1989) .....	14, 17
<i>Mike-sell's Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB,</i> 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 11, 2015) .....	vi, 1, 7, 10, 14
<i>Mimbres Memorial Hosp.,</i> 342 NLRB 398 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Mimbres Memorial Hosp.,</i> 356 NLRB 744 (2011) .....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Am. Steel Bldg. Co.,</i> 278 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne Trucking,</i> 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7, 8

<i>NLRB v. Cmty. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. April 16, 2007).....	9, 10, 11
<i>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 245 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	5, 14
<i>NLRB v. Nat’l Garment Co.</i> , 166 F.2d 233 (8th Cir. 1948) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Somerset Classics, Inc.</i> , 193 F.2d 613 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Trinity Valley Iron &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 290 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1961) .....	5, 14
<i>NLRB v. USA Polymer Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Outrigger Hotels &amp; Resorts</i> , 2001 WL 1603001 (NLRB 2001).....	7
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (2014) .....	10
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 529 (2014) .....	16
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Security Walls, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 99, slip op. (2017) .....	14
<i>Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1622 (1951) .....	4
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15

<i>St. Barnabas Medical Center</i> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004) .....	20
<i>Storer Comm'ns</i> , 297 NLRB 296 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 24, slip op. (2016) .....	12, 17
<i>The Ruprecht Co.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 179 (Aug. 27, 2018) .....	7
<i>Tuv Taam Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 756 (2003) .....	4
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>We Can, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 170 (1994) .....	16
<i>Willis Roof Consulting, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 280 (2010) .....	11
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
NLRA .....	7, 19, 20, 21
29 C.F.R. § 102.48 .....	12, 13, 16, 17
U.S. Constitution Article III .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Judge Jeffrey D. Wedekind, NLRB DIVISION OF JUDGES BENCH BOOK (Jan. 2019) .....	14
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1187 (2016) .....	3
